## **Notice of Determination**

To:	Office of Planning and Research		From: Public Agency: <u>Garden Grove Unified School Distrie</u> Address: 11700 Knott Avenue
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Garden Grove, CA 92841
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact:Kevin Heerschap, Assistant Director, Facili
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone:714.663.6442
	County Clerk County of: Orange Address: 601 N. Ross Street Santa Ana, CA 92701		Lead Agency (if different from above):
			Address:
			Contact:
			Phone:

## SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse):2022060318

Project Title: Sports Facilities Lighting at Pacifica High School

Project Applicant: Garden Grove Unified School District

Project Location (include county):6851 Lampson Ave, Garden Grove, CA, Orange County

Project Description: The District plans to light its sports facilities by installing light poles with concrete bases with galvanized steel poles between 24 and 90 feet tall, with LED luminaires mounted at heights ranging from 16 to 80 feet. The proposed lighting improvements are prompted by the passage of Senate Bill (SB) 328, which requires high schools to start no earlier than 8:30 a.m. he proposed sports lighting project would allow extended use of the athletic facilities into evening hours for the benefit of existing students. No additional student sports programs would be added that could increase participants or spectators. No structural demolition would be required.

This is to advise that the	Garden Grove Unified School District	has approved the above
	(🛛 Lead Agency or 🗌 Responsible Agency)	

described project on 9/6/22	and has made the following determinations regarding the above
1	ate)

described project.

- 1. The project [ will is will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. ☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. ⊠ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [X] were intermediate were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was [] was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was is was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [ were Note were not were n

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

6851 Lampson Ave, Garden Grove, CA and 10331 Stanford Avenue, Garden Grove, CA 92840

Signature (Public Agency):	Title: Assistant Director
Date: 9.7.22	Date Received for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code. Appendix D